



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M)301/2020

Complainant/ Appellant: Shri Harinarayan Pathak

Respondent : SPIO of Office of AIIDC, Bamunimaidam and Public

Enterprise Deptt. Dispur, Guwahati

Date of Hearing : 11-1-2021

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout, IPS(Retd)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

<u>O R D E R</u> 11-1-2021

1. The petitioner Shri Harinarayan Pathak is absent.

2. The Public Authority is represented by Ritumoni Pachani, GM, AIIDC IE, Bamunimaidan accompanied by Anuj Kumar Goswami, Management Officer(M) Public Enterprise Department.

3. The petitioner submitted his RTI application before the Public Enterprise Govt. of Assam on 20th January, 2020 seeking following information—

(a) Copy of annual report of Assam Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation established u/s 3(1) of the AIIDC Act,1990 (Assam Act No.1 of 1991) as received by the authority of Public Enterprise Department, Govt. of Assam for laying before the Hon'ble Assam Legislative Assembly in terms u/s 28(4) of the Assam Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation Act,1990 w.e.f. the Date of establishment of the Corporation Till the Financial Year Ending 31st March,2019.

Same was transferred to Assam State Infrastructure Development Corporation vide letter dated 30th January. In the mean time the petitioner submitted another letter dated 11.3.2020 before the SPIO Management officer Public Enterprise Department.

4. Then he submitted 1st appeal on 8.6.2020 before Secretary Govt. of Assam, Public Enterprise Department. In the mean time he has received reply to RTI petition from SPIO/Enterprise Department vide letter dated 20.6.2020 stating that no administration report is prepared by them.

Even after getting a proper report on his query, Shri Harinarayan Pathak filed 2nd appeal petition on 28.8.2020 stating that he has not got any information.

- 5. The response of the appellant is not seeking genuine information or ventilating his grievances before the Commission, rather it is hidden attempt to overload the Commission with unnecessary 2nd appeal petitions. Thereby he is misusing the Act and wasting the time of the Commission.
- 6. The Commission expresses displeasure at the attitude of the appellant and advises him to not repeat such activity in future.
- 7. In light of the above, the instant 2nd appeal petition dated 28/8/2020 is disposed off.

Sd/-Dr. A.P.Rout

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. Shri Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS(Retd.), Hon'ble State Information Commissioner, Assam for kind information.
- 2. Shri Samudra Gupta Kashyap, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner, Assam for kind information.
- 3. Shri Anil Ch. Deori, ACS, Secretary & Registrar, Assam Information Commission, Guwahati for kind information.
- 4. SPIO of the Office of Assam Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation, Industrial Estate, Bamunimaidan, Guwahati for information.
- 5. SPIO of the Office of Public Enterprise Department, Dispur for information
- 6. The petitioner Shri Harinarayan Pathak, Padumpukhuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati for information.
- 7. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 8. Office File
- 9. Order Book

Joint Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission

Dated: 11-1-2021